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Honorable Judy Miller

Executive Director

Marshall County Legislative Office

412-A Gunter Avenue

Guntersville, Alabama  35976
Tennessee Valley Authority – Funds – Discretionary Funds – Local Laws – Marshall County
The Discretionary Fund Committee (“Committee”) created by local act, Act 2011-602, has the authority to expend the additional TVA-in-lieu-of-tax funds created by Act 2010-135 for any lawful purpose within the discretion of the Committee.  The Committee has the discretion to approve the distribution of the funds that have been previously distributed.
Dear Ms. Miller:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marshall County Legislative Delegation.
QUESTIONS

(1)  May the Legislative Delegation, or the Discretionary Fund Committee appointed by the Legislative Delegation, forgive the amount of money overpaid to the Marshall County Commission, City of Arab, City of Albertville, City of Boaz, Town of Douglas, Town of Grant, City of Guntersville, and the Town of Union Grove and waive the repayment of those funds received by these local governments in error?

(2)  If the Legislative Delegation or the Discretionary Fund Committee cannot authorize the waiver, can they ask the local governments to refund these funds and then approve an equivalent disbursement back to them?


(3)  If the local governments must repay the funds, can the reimbursement be made in installments over an eight-month period, or must it be done in a lump-sum payment before the end of the fiscal year?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office is authorized to issue opinions to the public officials and public bodies set forth in section 36-15-1 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1 (Supp. 2010).  Legislators are not included among the public officials that are entitled to receive opinions, with the exception of the Chairman of the Judiciary Committee (“Committee”) of either House upon a matter under consideration by the Committee.


We are further limited by the statute to fact situations where “advice sought [is] necessary to [the] present performance of some official act that the officer must immediately perform.”  Id.  The Attorney General is not authorized to issue opinions for moot, private, or personal questions.  Id.


As a courtesy to legislators, this Office has given opinions to legislators if there is some nexus between the question posed and a perceived legislative duty.  Your present question appears to be one in which we can give a formal opinion.


Section 40-28-2 of the Code of Alabama provides for the distribution of in-lieu-of-tax payments by the Tennessee Valley Authority (“TVA”) to the counties in Alabama served by TVA.  Ala. Code § 40-28-2 (Supp. 2010).  In 2010, this section of the Code was amended to increase the amount of TVA funding and further provide for the allocation of these funds for certain specified counties.  2010 Ala. Acts No. 2010-135, 190.  This additional language states as follows:  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the distributions to Limestone County, to Madison County, to Marshall County, and to Morgan County provided in this subsection shall be allocated by local law.

The additional distributions to the above listed counties pursuant to Act 2010-135 shall be held by the respective county separate and apart from other T.V.A. distributions and shall not be expended by the county until the effective date of the local law providing for the allocation of such funds.

Ala. Code § 40-28-2 (Supp. 2010).  


Your request states that from April, 2010 to September, 2010, the “additional” money provided by Act 2010-135 came in sporadically and was duly set aside or escrowed by the Marshall County Commission awaiting the passage of the local act that would detail how the money should be disbursed.

After the new fiscal year began on October 1, 2010, the TVA-in-lieu-of-tax payments that were distributed to the Marshall County Commission declined.  Because of this decline, and the fact that all of the TVA-in-lieu-of tax payments arrived in one lump sum, the “additional” money was not recognized, itemized, and separated from the regular distribution.  Therefore, all the money was distributed for the first eight months of the current fiscal year according to the regular distribution formula.  The additional money to date for this fiscal year should total approximately $281,000.  This has resulted in overpayments to several recipients, including Marshall County and seven cities.  None of the “additional” money was held until the effective date of the new local law that provided for the allocation of these funds.


Act 2011-602 is the local law applicable to Marshall County that provides for the distribution of the additional TVA-in-lieu-of-tax payments that were created by Act 2010-135.  Subsection (a)(1) of section 1 of the act provides that twenty-five percent of the additional money shall be distributed on a per-pupil basis based on student enrollment in the school systems in Marshall County.  2011 Ala. Acts. No. 2011-602.  You have informed this Office that these additional moneys were properly paid to the school systems in Marshall County as required by Act 2011-602.  

Subsection (a)(2) of section 1 of Act 2011-602 provides, as follows, for the distribution of the remaining seventy-five percent of the additional money:  “(2) Seventy-five percent to a county discretionary fund.  Moneys in the discretionary fund may be expended for any lawful purpose by warrant drawn upon the fund pursuant to the direction of a discretionary fund committee.  Id.

Subsection (b) of section 1 of Act 2011-602 creates the Discretionary Fund Committee as follows:

(b) The Discretionary Fund Committee is created.  The committee shall be comprised of three members as follows:

(1) 
    One member who is a resident of Marshall County, to be appointed by the state Senator representing Marshall County.

(2)     Two members, one to be appointed by each of the members of the House of Representatives representing Marshall County.  Each of these members shall be a resident of the legislative district of the respective appointing house member.

Id.

Based upon the language in Act 2011-602, the Committee has the discretion to determine how seventy-five percent of the additional TVA-in-lieu-of-tax funds are to be distributed.  Thus, if it chooses to do so, the Committee may approve the payment of these additional funds that have already been distributed, and no reimbursement would be required.  If the Committee does not choose to approve or ratify these payments, the Committee may request that each of these entities repay the funds to the county commission so that the Committee may distribute the funds as it deems best within its discretion.  Given that the funds were disbursed during the current fiscal year and that the error has been discovered during the current fiscal year, any reimbursement of the funds should be made during the current fiscal year.  
CONCLUSION


The Discretionary Fund Committee created by local act, Act 2011-602, has the authority to expend the additional TVA-in-lieu-of-tax funds created by Act 2010-135 for any lawful purpose within the discretion of the Committee.  The Committee has the discretion to approve the distribution of the funds that have previously been distributed.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.
Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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